Recommendation for Award of Contract

Project FM2920 Lift Station Consolidation Phase 1 — 30" Sanitary Sewer Project Number
Owner City of Tomball 2025-04

Project Description

This project includes the installation of approximately 7,080 linear feet of 30-inch gravity sanitary sewer and 24
fiberglass manholes with watertight covers along Holderrieth Rd and connect to the existing stub-out at the
manhole near SH-249 and Holderrieth Rd. The proposed sewer line will extend to a proposed manhole west of the
Holderrieth Rd and Calvert Rd ROW. The project will also include all associated work but not limited to clearing and
grubbing, SWPPP, dewatering, hydro mulch seeding, ditch re-grading, tree protection, pavement restoration, and
traffic control.

Date Proposals Received 12-5-2024 Proposal Tabulation Attached? Yes [1No
Recommended Offeror Pate Garver, LP

Recommended Amount of Contract Award S 5,384,286.50 Project Budget $ 6,300,000.00
Proposed Project Completion Date October 2025

Contract Times meet Owner’s Schedule? Yes [ No

Comments

A total of 7 bids were submitted for this project. Below is a list of statistics regarding the bids received.
- Lowest Bid: $5,384,286.50
- Highest Bid: $13,648,653.00
- Average Bid: $7,026,233.53
- Average Bid Excluding Highest Bid: $5,922,496.95

FNI has evaluated the bid tabulation and Pate Garver has been identified as the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder. Their bid package was reviewed for compliance according to the specifications and has been approved.
Pate Garver has a solid track record of successfully completing similar projects and has the qualifications and
capacity to complete this project.

Based on this evaluation, FNI recommends awarding the contract for this project to Pate Garver. Included with this
letter is the bid results summary from Civcast, the Tabulation of Offers Received, and the Bid Tabulation.

Review of the Bids received indicates that the offer of the Recommended Contractor provides the best value to the
Owner. A review of the Recommended Contractor’s Statement of Qualifications and a check of the references
provided indicates that the Recommended Contractor meets the qualification requirements specified in the
Contract Documents and that Recommended Contractor’s previous experience on similar projects has been
acceptable. It is recommended that the Project be awarded to the Recommended Contractor in the amount of the

Recommended Amount of Contract Award. k\
v
Recommended by  Carlos Quintero, PE E Date 12-5-2024
Title Project Manager
Representing Freese and Nichols, Inc

Recommendation for Award of Contract Page1lof1l



CIVCAST TMB22900 - FM2920 Lift Station Consolidation Phase 1 — 30" Sanitary Sewer

Report Created On: 12/5/2024 2:08:19 PM

APPARENT LOW BIDDERS

TMB22900 - FM2920 Lift Station Consolidation Phase 1 - 30” Sanitary Sewer

Bid Summary

Engineers Estimate $ 6.3 Million

Total Bids 7

AMLT $ $114,295.50

AMLT % 2.12%

Average Bid $7,026,233.53
Bidder BASE BID

1 Pate Garver, LP $5,384,286.50
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:25:53 PM

2 V&S Construction $5,498,582.00
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:39:03 PM

3 ISJ Underground Utilities $5,594,945.70
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:49:12 PM

4 MC2 Civil, LLC $5,998,604.00
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:49:17 PM

5 T Construction LLC $6,238,171.00
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:19:18 PM

6 Total Contracting Limited $6,820,392.50
Submitted: 12/04/2024 5:20:19 PM

7 Harper Brothers Construction $13,648,653.00
Submitted: 12/05/2024 1:45:12 PM

Bids opened at: 12/05/2024 2:00:38 PM




Tabulation of Offers Received

Project FM?2920 Lift Station Consolidation Phase 1 — 30” Sanitary Sewer Project Number
Owner City of Tomball 2025-04
Design Professional Freese and Nichols, Inc TMB22900

Date 12-5-2024 Time 2:00 PM Location Virtual Bid Opening
Name of Offeror Adde.nda Bid Bond Base Bid Total | Allowances Total | Extra Work Total Total Offer Amount
Received Attached

Pate Garver, LP Yes [ No Yes L1 No $5,244,286.50 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $5,384,286.50

V&S Construction Yes [ No Yes L1 No $5,353,582.00 $100,000.00 $45,000.00 $5,498,582.00

ISJ Underground Utilities Yes [1No Yes [ No $5,454,945.70 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $5,594,945.70

MC2 Civil, LLC Yes [ No Yes L1 No $5,858,604.00 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $5,998,604.00

T Construction LLC Yes [ No Yes L1 No $6,098,171.00 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $6,238,171.00

Total Contracting Limited Yes [1No Yes [ No $6,680,392.50 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $6,820,392.50

Harper Brothers Construction Yes [J No Yes [0 No | $13,508,653.00 $100,000.00 $40,000.00 $13,648,653.00

Tabulation of Offers Received

Page1of1




Bid Tabulation Report - TMB22900 - FM2920 Lift Station Consolidation Phase 1 — 30" Sanitary Sewer

Description

Unit

Quantity

Pate Garver, LP

V&S Construction

1SJ Underground Utilities

T Construction LLC

Total Contracting Limited

Harper Brothers Construction

Engineer's Estimate

Base Bid

A-01

A-O!

©

»
oA
5

A-1

=y

>
~

-1

>
@

-1

»
A
IS

A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25

Mobilization (Max 3% of Total Contract)

Traffic Control (Including Barriers, Barricades, Detour signs,
Temporary Traffic Control, etc)

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

Clearing and Grubbing

Hydromulch Seeding

Groundwater and Surface Water Control for Open-Cut
Construction, All Depths

Trench Safety System

Tree Protection and Replacement

Furnish and Install 30-Inch FRP Sanitary Sewer Pipe by Open-
Cut (SN46) (All Depths)

Furnish and Install 30-Inch FRP Sanitary Sewer Pipe by Open-
Cut (SN72) (All Depths)

Furnish and Install 30-Inch FRP Sanitary Sewer by Trenchless
Construction

Furnish and Install 42-Inch Steel Casing by Open-Cut
Construction

Furnish and Install 5-Foot Diameter FRP Closed-Bottom Riser
Manbhole with Concrete Base, Including Composite Watertight
Covers, 0-20 FT Depth

Furnish and Install 6-Foot Diameter FRP Closed-Bottom Riser
Manhole with Concrete Base, Including Composite Watertight
Covers, 0-20 FT Depth

Furnish and Install 6-Foot Diameter FRP Closed-Bottom Riser
Manhole with Concrete Base, Including Composite Watertight
Covers, Extra Vertical Feet beyond 20 FT Depth

Furnish and Install Manhole Vent Assembly, Including
Concrete Pad, Bollards, and Fittings

Connect Proposed 30-inch Pipe to Existing Manhole

Rehabilitate Existing Manhole, Including Reworking Bench,
Manhole Wall Repair, Lining, Adjustment Rings, and Replacing
Cover with New Watertight Cover Assembly

Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway

Remove and Replace 18-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, All Depths
Remove and Replace 24-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, All Depths
Remove and Replace 30-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, All Depths
Remove and Replace Storm Drain Manhole, All Depths

Remove and Replace Type A Inlet
Remove and Replace Safety End Treatment

Sub Totals

Allowances

D-04

Allowance for Harris County Permits, Reimbursed on an
Actual Cost Basis

Allowance for Harris County Flood Control District Permits,
Reimbursed on an Actual Cost Basis

Allowance for Utility Pole Bracing, Reimbursed on an Actual
Cost Basis

Allowance for Utility Relocations, Reimbursed on an Actual
Cost Basis

Sub Totals

Extra Work

F-01
F-02

F-05

F-06

Extra Hand Excavation (Min Unit Cost of $40/CY)
Extra Machine Excavation (Min Unit Cost of $10/CY)

Extra Cement Stabilized Sand (Min Unit Cost of $100/CY)
Extra Select Backfill (Min Unit Cost of $50/CY)

Remove and Replace Gravel Pavement (Min Unit Cost of
$50/SY)

Remove and Replace 6-10-Inch Waterline Pipe (Min Unit Cost
of $150/LF)

Sub Totals

Grand Total

ALLOW

ALLOW

ALLOW

ALLOW

cy
cy

cyY
cyY

6302

3691

2611

780

166

15

70

450

50

10

100
100

100
100

100

100

$142,000.00
$14,370.00
$52,935.00
$38,605.00
$1,971.00
$350,506.00
$1.00
$9,656.00
$195.00
$199.00

$2,081.00

$385.00

$36,221.00

$57,310.00

$2,022.00

$7,000.00
$7,339.00

$26,275.00
$171.00

$244.00
$460.00
$698.00
$2,764.00

$1,891.00
$8,020.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

RV SRR N7

v v

o

v »

s

PPNV SRV RV

B Y SR ST S

142,000.00
14,370.00
52,935.00
328,142.50
13,797.00
350,506.00
6,302.00
9,656.00
719,745.00

519,589.00

1,623,180.00

63,910.00

543,315.00

515,790.00

141,540.00

49,000.00
7,339.00

26,275.00
76,950.00

12,200.00
4,600.00
10,470.00
2,764.00
1,891.00

8,020.00
5,244,286.50

15,000.00
25,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
$100,000.00
4,000.00
1,000.00

10,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00

15,000.00
40,000.00

5,384,286.50

$150,000.00
$10,000.00
$30,000.00
$13,000.00
$2,800.00
$350,000.00
$1.00
$20,000.00
$230.00
$350.00

$1,800.00

$500.00

$37,000.00

$60,000.00

$1,100.00

$13,000.00
$5,000.00

$20,000.00
$200.00

$200.00
$250.00
$260.00
$5,000.00

$4,000.00
$4,000.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$200.00

$ 150,000.00

$  10,000.00
$  30,000.00
$ 110,500.00
$  19,600.00
$ 350,000.00
$ 6,302.00
$  20,000.00
$ 848,930.00
$ 913,850.00
$1,404,000.00
$  83,000.00
$ 555,000.00
$ 540,000.00
$  77,000.00
$  91,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$  20,000.00
$  90,000.00
$  10,000.00
$ 2,500.00
$ 3,900.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 4,000.00
$ 4,000.00
$5,353,582.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$100,000.00
$ 4,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$  10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 20,000.00
S 45,000.00
$ 5,498,582.00

$150,000.00
$20,000.00
$500.00
$5,000.00
$2,200.00
$30,000.00
$0.10
$5,000.00
$281.00
$287.50

$1,205.00

$1,029.50

$74,966.00

$102,892.00

$50.00

$14,561.00
$13,950.00

$25,000.00
$90.00

$157.00
$314.00
$270.00
$30,000.00

$8,500.00
$3,350.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

$ 150,000.00

$  20,000.00
$ 500.00
$  42,500.00
$  15,400.00
$  30,000.00
$ 630.20
$ 5,000.00
$1,037,171.00
$ 750,662.50
$ 939,900.00
$ 170,897.00
$1,124,490.00
$ 926,028.00
$ 3,500.00
$ 101,927.00
$  13,950.00
$  25,000.00
$  40,500.00
$ 7,850.00
$ 3,140.00
$ 4,050.00
$  30,000.00
$ 8,500.00
$ 3,350.00
$ 5,454,945.70
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$100,000.00

$ 4,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$  10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$  15,000.00
S 40,000.00
$5,594,945.70

$20,000.00
$10,000.00
$50,000.00
$20,000.00
$2,500.00
$100,000.00
$1.00
$20,000.00
$297.00
$325.00

$2,500.00

$1,000.00

$40,000.00

$66,700.00

$100.00

$7,600.00
$10,000.00

$17,000.00
$120.00

$400.00
$750.00
$800.00
$9,000.00

$7,500.00
$6,500.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

$ 20,000.00
$  10,000.00
$  50,000.00
$ 170,000.00
$  17,500.00
$ 100,000.00
$ 6,302.00
$  20,000.00
$1,096,227.00
$ 848,575.00
$1,950,000.00
$  166,000.00
$  600,000.00
$ 600,300.00
$ 7,000.00
$  53,200.00
$  10,000.00
$  17,000.00
$  54,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 7,500.00
$  12,000.00
$ 9,000.00
$ 7,500.00
$ 6,500.00
$ 5,858,604.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$15,000.00

$100,000.00
$ 4,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$  10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$  15,000.00
S 40,000.00
$5,998,604.00

$320,000.00
$15,000.00
$950.00
$8,500.00
$2,580.00
$18,500.00
$1.50
$25,000.00
$635.00
$330.00

$925.00

$1,240.00

$43,700.00

$52,400.00

$890.00

$19,643.00
$12,800.00

$10,100.00
$215.00

$160.00
$280.00
$352.00
$7,200.00

$6,092.00
$10,280.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

$  320,000.00

$ 15,000.00
$ 950.00
$ 72,250.00
$ 18,060.00
s 18,500.00

$ 9,453.00

s 25,000.00
S 2,343,785.00
$ 861,630.00
$  721,500.00
$ 205,840.00
$  655500.00
$  471,600.00
S 62,300.00
$ 137,501.00
s 12,800.00
$ 10,100.00
S 96750.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 2,800.00
$ 5,280.00
$ 7,200.00
$ 6,092.00
S 10,280.00
$ 6,098,171.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$100,000.00

$ 4,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
S 15,000.00
$  40,000.00

$ 6,238,171.00

$204,000.00
$600,000.00
$50,000.00
$50,000.00
$2,587.50
$250,000.00
$15.00
$50,000.00
$450.00
$450.00

$600.00

$4,475.00

$20,000.00

$36,000.00

$500.00

$20,000.00
$10,000.00

$5,000.00
$150.00

$250.00
$275.00
$350.00
$10,000.00

$10,000.00
$20,000.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00

$50,000.00

$40.00
$10.00

$100.00
$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

s 204,000.00
$  600,000.00
$ 50,000.00
$  425,000.00
$ 18,112.50
s 250,000.00
$ 94,530.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 1,660,950.00
$ 1,174,950.00
$  468,000.00
s 742,850.00
$  300,000.00
s 324,000.00
$ 35,000.00
s 140,000.00
$ 10,000.00

$ 5,000.00
$ 67,500.00
$ 12,500.00

$ 2,750.00
$ 5,250.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 6,680,392.50
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$100,000.00
$ 4,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 15,000.00
S 40,000.00

$ 6,820,392.50

$300,000.00 $  300,000.00 $ 175,000.00
$25,000.00 $ 2500000 $ 50,000.00
$50,000.00 $  50,000.00 $ 50,000.00
$5000.00 $  42,500.00 $ 8,000.00
$2,500.00 $  17,500.00 $ 6,750.00

$100,000.00 $  100,000.00 $ 200,000.00

$5.00 $ 3151000 $ 5.00
$25,000.00 $ 2500000 $ 40,000.00
$826.00 $ 3,048766.00 $ 400.00
$1,495.00 $ 3,903,445.00 $ 465.00
$4,900.00 $ 3,822,000.00 $ 1,500.00
$1,062.00 $  176292.00 $ 400.00

$48,000.00 $  720,000.00 $ 37,500.00
$95,000.00 $  855000.00 $ 46,000.00

$100.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 1,000.00

$14,000.00 $  98,000.00 $ 5,000.00
$71,000.00 $  71,000.00 $ 10,000.00
$21,000.00 $  21,000.00 $ 15,000.00

$303.00 $  136350.00 $ 175.00
$242.00 $  12,100.00 $ 150.00
$455.00 $ 4,550.00 $ 200.00
$356.00 5340.00 $ 250.00

$11,500.00 $  11,500.00 $ 20,000.00
$9,700.00 $ 9,700.00 $ 5,000.00
$15,100.00 $  15100.00 $ 10,000.00

$ 13,508,653.00

$15,000.00 $15,000.00 $ 15,000.00
$25,000.00 $15,000.00 $ 25,000.00
$10,000.00 $15,000.00 $ 10,000.00
$50,000.00 $15,000.00 $ 50,000.00

$100,000.00
$40.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 60.00
$10.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 20.00
$100.00 $  10,000.00 $ 200.00
$50.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 100.00
$50.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 100.00
$150.00 $  15000.00 $ 300.00
40,000.00
$ 13,648,653.00 Subtotal

Contingency 5%
Total w/ Contingency

v LV v

v »

$

$

$

$

$

$

v

v

w v

v v LTSV SRV ARV SRV SRS

v

v

w v

$

175,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
68,000.00
47,250.00

200,000.00
31,510.00
40,000.00

1,476,400.00
1,214,115.00

1,170,000.00

66,400.00

562,500.00

414,000.00

70,000.00

35,000.00
10,000.00

15,000.00
78,750.00

7,500.00
2,000.00
3,750.00

20,000.00
5,000.00

10,000.00
5,822,175.00

15,000.00
25,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
$100,000.00
6,000.00
2,000.00

20,000.00
10,000.00

10,000.00

30,000.00
78,000.00

6,000,175.00
300,008.75
6,300,183.75



